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General comments
Most candidates were able to respond effectively to most questions. There
was evidence that most candidates had been effectively prepared, with the
majority responding positively to the tasks set, offering valid answers,
although there is still a tendency not to apply their knowledge to the given
scenarios. Almost all candidates answered all questions.
Candidates were able to use information taken from the WYNTL section of
the unit. They appeared to be familiar with the command verbs as a whole.
Candidates appeared to manage their time effectively and did not produce
lengthy passages of irrelevant information. The vast majority of candidates
appeared to complete the paper in the time available, with little evidence of
rushed work towards the end.
Candidates still did not always make full use of the stimulus material. The
emphasis in this paper will inevitably be on the application of their
knowledge to a variety of practical situations and the higher marks,
particularly in levels of response questions, will always be characterised by
the ability to demonstrate application rather than theory. It will be
important for candidates to have practice in doing this in their preparation
for the assessment. They should also ensure that they apply it in regard to
the question actually being posed. This is an ‘Applied’ GCE and therefore in
the longer explain/analyse questions the mere repetition of generic
material, however valid, is unlikely to achieve beyond a Level 1 response.
Exam technique is an aspect that requires improvement, particularly in the
longer questions. There will always be a number of longer questions on this
paper that have levels of response mark schemes. This will continue in the
future so candidates should be made aware how these work. At the moment
most candidates of E grade and above are reaching the top of level 1 (3
marks) in the 8 mark questions but higher ability candidates appear unable
to lift this mark much further. Candidates must be able to use the stimulus
material (the ‘applied’ bit) if they are to access the higher grades with ease,
rather than repeat pre-learnt generic responses.

Question Q01(a)
The requirements of the Health and Safety at Work Act were not generally
well known. There was considerable confusion with the First Aid
Regulations, as there had been in reverse in the June paper. Candidates
should be made well aware of the apparent similarity of their titles but that
they are very different. Very few candidates scored maximum marks on this
straightforward question. Many knew that risk assessments were involved
and a considerable number of responses contained vague phrases
concerning training. In the end though, this is a basic recall question and
candidates should know the key requirements of all the legislation in this
part of the specification.

Question Q01(b)
Although most candidates identified at least one correct measure many of
the responses were rather vague as to how they would work. This lack of
precision meant that marks for explanation were missed. There were very
few unrealistic suggestions, unlike in past series, but some candidates did
not read the question carefully enough to appreciate that it was measures
inside the stadium that were required. The role of stewards and the
potential for CCTV to identify flashpoints and perhaps individuals was well
known. Many candidates evidently drew on their own experiences. Centres
should ensure that candidates are prepared to develop their responses both
in terms of detail of how the measures operate and what they do to ensure
safety – commonly candidates score 2 for each but there was not enough
depth for 3 marks.

Question Q01(c)
Knowledge of the basics of the act was sound, although there were
inevitably some claims that it was concerned with the issues of wooden
stands. Candidates were able to apply their knowledge in terms of the
employees needing to be updated and trained and for there to be practice
evacuation plans, but it was careful explanation of these ideas that was
lacking. Many candidates achieved a low level 2 response but did not
develop their ideas to show how this would affect the running of the
stadium.

Question Q01(d)
The basics of RIDDOR were well known and most candidates could link
these to one way in which it helped to keep staff and/or customers safe. A
little more precision was needed at times – when the name of the act
includes ‘reporting’ it needs more than just repeating this to gain marks.
The key to this was to identify how accidents are reported – although a few
candidates were precise in indicating that there would be an accident book,
these tended to be the exceptions rather than the rule.

Question Q01(e)
Most candidates had sound scales, although some failed to gain full marks
as they gave them rather random numbering, perhaps just giving a
description of the criteria for 1,5 and 10. There should be a description for
each number of the scale so if it is a 1-5 scale there should be 5
descriptions as well. Generally the application was realistic, although
candidates should ensure that it is relevant to their scale descriptions. A
value of ‘2’ in the application may be relevant if the likelihood scale 2 is
‘unlikely’ but not where it is likely and the severity is a serious injury. In

considering the potential seriousness of an injury it is vital that candidates
take into account the specific scenario. The measures to minimise risk were
generally well done – the requirements of COSSH were well documented
and this produced some sound risk assessments overall. Candidates should
also be made aware that ‘have a risk assessment’ is not a measure to
minimise risk for a risk assessment!

Question Q02(a)
The accreditation process for Quest showed sound evidence of knowledge
and understanding from most candidates. Although there was often some
slight confusion about the order and/or the relationship between the
internal and external assessments, there was often considerable detail.

Question Q02(b)
As in past series, candidates had difficulty linking the features of quality
systems with possible improvements that they could bring about. Most
candidates chose to use Quest rather than IiP, citing the fact that it related
to the facility as well as the staff and that many of the issues were those
concerning the facility. However, the mechanism through which it occurs
was poorly understood. Many candidates simply stated that the quality
system would make the changes or even invest money into the stadium in
order to facilitate the change. The fact that it is the changes the
organisation has to make in order to achieve the system that actually would
deal with the issues was rarely explicit.

Question Q02(c)
Most candidates managed to identify at least one way in which the effects of
the quality system could be evaluated. This tended to be by possible
increases in income or customer satisfaction. However, the mechanism by
which this could be achieved was often left implicit only – how could the
organisation get the customer service feedback and what the new figures
could be compared with were often left unexplained. As with questions such
as Question Q01(b), candidates need to be encouraged to develop their
ideas in order to score the higher marks where it is evident from the mark
allocation that there are 2 or 3 marks available for each response.

Question Q02(d)
The response to this question showed improvement over responses to
Clubmark questions in previous series, although there are still a significant
number of candidates who have little idea of what it is about. Although a
relatively minor quality system, centres should ensure that all parts of the
specification are covered. It was generally understood that it was a scheme
aimed at young people and supported by Sport England. However,

responses tended to drift towards the benefits of the system once these had
been established, again underlying the need for candidates to read the
questions carefully before attempting them.

Question Q03(b)
Most candidates put forward at least one valid idea here, usually concerned
with the fact that the predictions were based on the stand being full for
each game. Many correctly stated that there was no guarantee of this,
either because the increase in price might stop people attending or that as
the stadium wasn’t full for football fixtures anyway then the chances of
more people coming to fill the extra 3000 sets were slim at best. More
sophisticated responses dealt with the fact that for a larger stand overheads
were quite likely to be higher and therefore the profit would not be as high
as the income might suggest. The area of error for many was to bring in the
cost of building the stand. The question was not concerned with its viability
but simply whether the income from each match would increase – again the
need to read the question carefully was illustrated here.

Question Q03(c)
This question elicited some very good ideas from many candidates who
were well aware of the possible effects and produced some well applied
responses. Many suggested that the increase in size/status could mean that
it could be used for other events or even for important football matches for
other clubs. The possible benefits of a newer look attracting sponsors or
good publicity was also popular. Unfortunately many also simply said that it
would attract more people to the matches, but this was irrelevant as the
question had asked for benefits other than that from entry fees.

Question Q03(d)(i)
Most candidates had a general idea of what a feasibility study was but did
not always get the real purpose – to decide whether a project is worthwhile.
Most responses tended to centre on its role in sorting out finances, whether
it was how much it would cost or how they would pay for it. There was
confusion with the project plan at times.

Question Q03(d)(ii)
This was rather disappointing in term of its application to the scenario in
responses. Candidates tended to talk generically about the need to know
what everyone was doing and to build it accurately but linkage to the
scenario was rare. Occasionally the need to finish on time as the start of the
season would be disrupted anyway, and the need to be able to plan where
fixtures would take place were considered, but this tended to be an

exception. Responses tended to concentrate on the plan being just a
building plan rather than an overall project.

Question Q03(e)(i)
Responses here were rather weak with candidates concentrating on stating
the advantages of electronic systems rather than their features.

Question Q03(e)(ii)
Responses here were rather disappointing. Many candidates were well
aware of the generic benefits of electronic ticketing systems but failed to
get more than a level 1 response because they did not apply them to this
organisation. The question signposted candidates back to specific pages
where relevant information could be found. Although a number of
candidates dealt with the issue of queues into the stadium and the effect
that such a system would have, links to the building of the new stand,
increase in ground capacity and even the weak economic climate were only
rarely dealt with. As stated above, generic response are not appropriate for
the longer questions – and some of the shorter – on this paper and centres
should ensure that candidates are given plenty of practice in applying their
learning to specific organisations and/or situations.
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